## SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SECOND REGULAR SESSION



17 OCT -4 A11:49

**SENATE** 

)

P. S. Res. No. \_\_\_\_523

RECEIVED BY: XASMUN

## INTRODUCED BY SENATOR JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

## RESOLUTION

CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING THE PENTECOSTAL MISSIONARY CHURCH OF CHRIST (4th WATCH) ON THE OCCASION OF ITS 28th INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION

WHEREAS, the Pentecostal Missionary Church of Christ (4th Watch) was established in the Philippines in 1972 by Apostle Arsenio T. Ferriol;

**WHEREAS**, the Pentecostal Missionary Church of Christ (4th Watch) is a church tasked to share the Gospel of Jesus Christ to all nations;

WHEREAS, the church's emphasis on a life of holiness and service unto the Lord has produced thousands upon thousands of socially-responsible, lawabiding, and peace-loving members;

WHEREAS, its evangelistic efforts have brought the Word of God to people bringing about positive changes in their lives and leading them in the right direction;

WHEREAS, the Pentecostal Missionary CHURCH OF CHRIST (4th Watch) has grown to become one of the prominent groups in the evangelical community in the country;

WHEREAS, aside from the local churches in most of the cities and provinces in the Philippines, the presence of the Pentecostal Missionary CHURCH OF CHRIST (4th Watch) in foreign shores continues to grow with more chapters formed in Asia, Australia, Europe, and North America;

WHEREAS, from October 15-22, 2017, the Pentecostal Missionary Church of Christ (4th Watch) will hold its 28th International Convention. This annual gathering of delegates serves as an occasion for fellowship, prayer, and meditation on the word of God;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT HEREBY RESOLVED** by the Philippine Senate to express its commendation and congratulations to the Pentecostal Missionary CHURCH OF CHRIST (4th Watch) on the occasion of its 28th International Convention.

Approved,

-00=..

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO